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Abstract The purpose of this study was to survey the knowledge of parents, to prepare basic data for the development
of adjusted water fluoridation program. The survey with self-administrated questionnaire was carried out to n 1,418
parents of school-children in Kimje city and then analyzed obtained the results. The data were analysed using the chi-
square test. Over all, 58.4 percent of parents has heard about adjusted water fluoridation. 50.1% respondents knew very
well the object of water fluoridation program which is implemented to prevent dental caries. The recognition rate of water
fluoridation were different according to respondent's education level(p=.000) and income(p=.019). The approval rate of
water fluoridation were different according to respondent's education level age level and income(p<.001). The parents had
the affirmative opinion for the adjusted water fluoridation was 4.5 times more than the negative opinion. Respondents
approving and opposing for the implementation of water fluoridation were 82.3% and 17.7%, respectively. The
recognition rate and approval rate of water fluoridation had the affirmative opinion for the adjusted water fluoridation was
more than the negative opinion. Respondents approving and opposing for the implementation of water fluoridation were
85.5% and 14.2%, respectively. The parents of school children had affirmative opinion to the adjusted water fluoridation.
So for implementation of the water fluoridation, it is required to reinforce education for inhabitants through delivery of
right information and various publicity activities.
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Table 1. Survey according to general characteristics
Unit:N(%)

N Percentage
(people) (%)

Age level Under 34 years old 196 14.4
35-39 years old 544 39.8
40-44 years old 450 32.9
Over 45 years old 176 12.9
School group  Elementary school 967 68.3
Middle school 448 31.7
Appearance No 454 322
of job Yes 957 67.8
Academic Under middle-school graduate 179 12.8
background High-school graduate 881 62.8
Over university graduate 342 244
Income by Under 1,000,000 won 229 16.8
household 1,000,000-1,500,000 won 381 28.0
1,600,000-2,000,000 won 285 21.0
2,100.000-2,500,000 won 187 13.8
2,600,000-3,000,000 won 151 11.1
Over 3,100,000 won 127 9.3

*The above table is value with exception of the missing value.
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Table 2. The state of knowledge about adjusted water fluoridation of general subjective
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Unit:N(%)

Know Unknow 1 p

Total 801(58.4) 571(41.6)

Age level Under 34 years old 81(42.6) 109(57.4) 5.235 155
35-39 years old 201(38.3) 324(61.7)
40-44 years old 184(41.9) 255(58.1)
Over 45 years old 81(47.9) 88(52.1)

Appearance of job No 242(54.8) 200(45.2) 3.618 .057
Yes 556(60.2) 368(39.8)

Academic background Under middle-school graduate 68(40.2) 101(59.8) 42.875 <.001
High-school graduate 493(57.5) 365(42.5)
Over university graduate 233(70.4) 98(29.6)

Income by household Under 1,000,000 won 113(51.6) 106(48.4) 13.456 .019
1,000,000-1,500,000 won 209(56.3) 162(43.7)
1,600,000-2,000,000 won 181(64.9) 98(35.1)
2,100,000-2,500,000 won 110(62.5) 66(37.5)
2,600,000-3,000,000 won 85(57.8) 62(42.2)
Over 3,100,000 won 83(65.9) 43(34.1)

*The above table is value with exception of the missing value.
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Table 3. The state of objectives about adjusted water fluoridation of general subjective Unit:N(%)
Know Unknow e p

Total 696(50.1) 695(49.9)

Age level Under 34 years old 114(59.1) 79(40.9) 18.120 <.001
35-39 years old 288(53.4) 251(46.6)
40-44 years old 211(48.6) 223(51.4)
Over 45 years old 67(38.5) 107(61.5)

Appearance of job No 229(51.1) 219(48.9) 269 .604
Yes 465(49.6) 472(50.4)

Academic background Under middle-school graduate 62(35.4) 113(64.6) 39.239 <.001
High-school graduate 416(48.0) 450(52.0)
Over university graduate 212(63.1) 124(36.9)

Income by household Under 1,000,000 won 75(33.9) 146(66.1) 34.472 <.001
1,000,000-1,500,000 won 188(50.3) 186(49.7)
1,600,000-2,000,000 won 155(55.2) 126(44.8)
2,100,000-2,500,000 won 103(56.0) 81(44.0)
2,600,000-3,000,000 won 86(57.0) 65(43.0)
Over 3,100,000 won 73(58.4) 52(41.6)

*The above table is value with exception of the missing value.

Table 4. Approving and opposing for the implementation of water fluoridation of general subjective Unit:N(%)
Agreement Objection o p
Total 694(82.3) 149(17.7)
Age level Under 34 years old 79(84.0) 15(16.0) 953 813
35-39 years old 290(83.1) 59(16.9)
40-44 years old 218(82.0) 48(18.0)
Over 45 years old 81(79.4) 21(20.6)
Appearance of job No 219(81.1) 51(18.9) 516 473
Yes 473(83.1) 96(16.9)
Academic background Under middle-school graduate 89(84.8) 16(15.2) .507 776
High-school graduate 424(82.0) 93(18.0)
Over university graduate 175(81.8) 39(18.2)
Income by household Under 1,000,000 won 103(88.8) 13(11.2) 17.937 .003
1,000,000-1,500,000 won 195(86.7) 30(13.3)
1,600,000-2,000,000 won 133(77.3) 39(22.7)
2,100.000-2,500,000 won 101(87.8) 14(12.2)
2,600,000-3,000,000 won 82(74.5) 28(25.5)
Over 3,100,000 won 56(76.7) 17(23.3)
Table 5. Attitude toward execution of fluoridated project according tap water and oral health recognition Unit:N(%)
Agreement Objection p
Appearance of using tap water as drinking water Not use 213(82.9) 44(17.1) .078 780
Use 481(82.1) 105(17.9)
Confidence in tap water Yes 475(81.5) 108(18.5) .808 .369
No 216(84.0) 41(16.0)
Recognition of subjective dental health level Yes 427(85.1) 75(14.9) 6.374 .012
No 263(78.3) 73(21.7)
Recognition of possibility for preventing oral disease Yes 93(85.3) 16(14.7) .840 .359
No 590(81.7) 132(18.3)
Appearance of perceiving fluoridated project Do not know 173(73.3) 63(26.7) 17.799 <.001
Know 500(85.8) 83(14.2)
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